FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE 04-08-1999 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Patent and Trademark Office Copyright 1994 Legalsoft MO5/REVO1 Tab settings → → 101006833 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a ned original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Faucet-Queens Inc. Name: <u>Masco Corporation Acquisition Co.</u> 650 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061 Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 21001 Van Born Road Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City: <u>Taylor</u> State: <u>MI</u> ZIP: 48180 Delaware ☐ Individual(s) citizenship Other _ ☐ Association ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership _____ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ■ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Yes designation is Execution Date: March 1, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from \square N ☐ Yes Additional name(s) & address(es) 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,928,076 1.810.797 1,765,931 *See attached list X Yes ☐ No Additional numbers* 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Myron B. Kapustij 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$340.00 Internal Address: <u>Legal Patent</u> □ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 21001 Van Born Road 13-1981 City: Taylor State: MI ZIP: 48180 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 04/07/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000053 131981 1928076 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 CH 01 FC:481 300.00 CH 02 FC:482 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Myron B. Kapustij Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 1879 FRAME: 0892

EXHIBIT A

- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,928,076 for HELPING HAND (Words and Design);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,810,797 for HELPING HAND (Words and Design);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,765,931 for HELPING HAND (Words and Design);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,744,249 for HELPING HAND (Words Only);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,572,889 for HELPING HAND (Words and Design);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,489,228 for HELPING HAND;
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,453,190 for HELPING HAND (Words Only);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,363,217 (Design Only);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,250,252 for HELPING HAND (Words Only);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 934,705 for SHAMPOO 'N RINSE;
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 921,822 for SPRITZER (Stylized);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 933,769 for DOUBLE BUBBLER (Stylized);
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 737,746 for FAUCET-QUEEN (Stylized);
- Canadian Trademark Application No. 339,888 for FAUCET QUEEN; and

Canadian Trademark Application No. 320,026 for DESIGN LOGO.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1879 FRAME: 0893

ADDITIONAL TRADEMARKS

1,744,249	1,250,252
1,572,889	934,705
1,489,228	921,822
1,453,190	933,769
1,363,217	737.746

TRADEMARK REEL: 1879 FRAME: 0894

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The Faucet-Queens Inc., a Delaware corporation, at 650 Forest Edge Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and registrations thereof (collectively, the "Trademark Rights") as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Masco Corporation Acquisition Co., a Delaware corporation, at 21001 Van Born Road, Taylor, Michigan 48180 ("Assignee"), wishes to acquire the Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of legally sufficient and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee any and all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, any and all rights and privileges provided under the trademark and other laws of the United States, the individual states thereof and jurisdictions foreign thereto with respect to the foregoing; the goodwill of the business in which the marks are used; and any and all renewals thereof, together with the right to bring suit and collect for past infringements thereof.

Assignor shall, without further consideration, execute any additional documents and take such further action as may be requested to vest in Assignee good, valid and marketable title to the Trademark Rights.

This Assignment and all terms hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, personal and legal representatives, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

THE FAUCET-QUEENS INC.

Dated: March 1, 1999

RECORDED: 03/29/1999

tle: Dreside

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1879 FRAME: 0895